derived from such assumptions are based on currently available information.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the Company’s results of operations or financial condition had
the distribution and its anticipated post-separation capital structure been completed on the dates assumed. Also, they may not reflect the results of operations or financial
condition that would have resulted had the Company been operating as an independent, publicly traded company during such periods. In addition, they are not necessarily
indicative of its future results of operations, financial position or cash flows.

9

Table of Contents

This summary historical and pro forma combined financial data should be reviewed in combination with “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements,”
“Capitalization,” “Selected Historical Combined Financial Data,” MD&A and the Combined Financial Statements and accompanying notes included in this information
statement ($ in millions, except per share data).

  As of and for the Nine Months Ended   As of and for the Year Ended December 31

Pro Forma
October 2,

2015
October 2,

2015
September 26,

2014
Pro Forma

2014   2014   2013   2012
  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Selected Statement of Earnings Information:
Sales  $   $ 4,617.4   $ 4,649.8   $   $6,337.2   $5,961.9   $5,785.3
Earnings before income taxes   931.6   960.2   1,279.2   1,143.2   1,127.8
Net earnings   627.7   654.5   883.4   830.9   763.7
Net earnings per share:

Basic  $   N/A   N/A   $   N/A   N/A   N/A
Diluted  $   N/A   N/A   $   N/A   N/A   N/A

Selected Balance Sheet Information:   (unaudited)
Total Assets  $   $ 7,337.2   N/A   $   $7,355.6   $7,240.1   $6,762.3

10

Table of Contents

RISK FACTORS

You should carefully consider the risks and uncertainties described below, together with the information included elsewhere in this information statement. The risks and
uncertainties described below are those that we have identified as material, but are not the only risks and uncertainties facing us. Our business is also subject to general risks
and uncertainties that affect many other companies, such as market conditions, geopolitical events, changes in laws or accounting rules, fluctuations in interest rates,
terrorism, wars or conflicts, major health concerns, natural disasters or other disruptions of expected economic or business conditions. Additional risks and uncertainties not